

RECEIVED, 9/14/2016 10:53 PM, Jon S. Wheeler, First District Court of Appeal

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, FLORIDA**

JORDAN GADSON,

Appellant,

Case No.: 1D16-3327

L.T. No.: 16-2007-CF-003685

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

*On Appeal from the Circuit Court, Fourth
Judicial Circuit, in and for Duval County, Florida*

*Honorable Judge Mark Borello
Judge of the Circuit Court, Division CR-D*

SONYA RUDENSTINE
ATTORNEY AT LAW
528 N. Main Street
Gainesville, Florida 32601
Telephone: (352) 359-3972
Email: *srudenstine@yahoo.com*
Fla. Bar No.: 711950

Attorney for Appellant

ROCCO J. CARBONE, III
EAKIN & SNEED
599 Atlantic Blvd., Suite 6
Atlantic Beach, Florida 32233
Telephone: (904) 247-6565
Email: *rocco.carbone@comcast.net*
Florida Bar No.: 95544

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

INTRODUCTION 1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS6

STANDARD OF REVIEW16

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT17

ARGUMENT19

I. The trial court’s summary denial fails to adhere to the procedural requirements of Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.85019

II. The record does not conclusively show that Mr. Gadson is not entitled to relief.....17

 A. Contrary to the State’s argument, Mr. Gadson’s testimony does not defeat any prejudice stemming from his postconviction Claims.....22

 B. Mr. Gadson is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his newly discovered evidence claim.....25

 C. Mr. Gadson is entitled to an evidentiary hearing on his ineffective assistance of counsel claim32

CONCLUSION50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE52

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Archer v. State, 934 So. 2d 1187 (Fla. 2006).....25, 26

Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993)20

Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....26

Bevel v. State, SC14-770 (Fla.)..... 1

Bigham v. State, 995 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 2008)46

Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995)49

Coley v. State, 74 So. 3d 184 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....27

Collins v. State, 438 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....23

Crone v. State, 835 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)17

Daniels v. State, 701 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997).....17

Davis v. Sec’y for Dept. of Corr., 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003).....44

Donahue v. Albertson’s, Inc., 472 So. 2d 482 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985).....47

Douglas v. State, 141 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 2012)..... 1

Flagg v. State, 179 So. 3d 394 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015).....16

Flores v. State, 662 So. 2d 1350 (Fla 2d DCA 1995).....20

Freeman v. State, 761 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2000)33

G.C. v. State, 407 So. 2d 639 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....23

Gadson v. State, 4 So. 3d 1224 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....5

Giglio v. United States, 405 U.S. 150 (1972)36

<i>Green v. State</i> , 715 So. 2d 944 (Fla. 1998).....	45
<i>Guzman v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2006)	37, 39
<i>Hall v. Head</i> , 310 F.3d 683 (11th Cir. 2002).....	49
<i>Hamilton v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 5th DCCA 2003)	33
<i>Harvey v. Dugger</i> , 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	49
<i>Highsmith v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 825 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	39
<i>Hilbert v. State</i> , 666 So. 2d 1059 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	26
<i>Hoffman v. State</i> , 571 So. 2d 449 (Fla. 1990).....	17, 20, 21
<i>In re Amends. to Fla. R. Crim. P. & Fla. R. App. P.</i> , 135 So. 3d 734 (Fla. 2013).....	29
<i>Interest of R.W.G. v. State</i> , 395 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981)	23
<i>Jenkins v. State</i> , 595 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	20
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	25
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1998).....	25
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364, 1365 (Fla. 1989)	17, 49
<i>Loomis v. State</i> , 691 So. 2d 34 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	17, 20, 21
<i>State v. Lucas</i> , 183 So. 3d 1027 (Fla. 2016)	35
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002)	21, 31
<i>Middleton v. State</i> , 41 So. 3d 357 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010).....	37
<i>Morrison v. State</i> , 1997-CF-00991 (Fla. 4th Jud. Cir. 2015)	1

<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 579 (Fla. 2004).....	40, 41
<i>Pepin v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 633 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	40, 43
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 223 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	40, 43
<i>Pryor v. State</i> , 48 So.3d 159 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	45
<i>Puig v. State</i> , 636 So.2d 121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	39
<i>Rigdon v. State</i> , 621 So. 2d 475 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	48
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 659 So.2d 444 (Fla. 2d DCA 1995)	26, 39
<i>Shellito v. State</i> , 121 So. 3d 445, 460 (Fla. 2013)	1
<i>Simpson v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 1258 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	26, 28
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 842 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2003).....	43
<i>Spera v. State</i> , 519 So. 2d 754 (Fla. 2007)	34
<i>State v. Currilly</i> , 126 So. 3d 1244 (Fla. 1st DCA 2013).....	45
<i>State v. Diguilio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	37
<i>State v. Gunsby</i> , 670 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1996)	49
<i>Staten v. State</i> , 519 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1988).....	23
<i>Steinhorst v. State</i> , 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	44
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32, 33
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 679 So. 2d 736 (Fla. 1996)	26
<i>Venuto v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	26
<i>Ventura v. State</i> , 794 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 2001).....	33

<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	39
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 872 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1st DCA 2004)	34
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	39, 49

Statutes

§ 90.402, Fla. Stat.	47
§ 90.403, Fla. Stat.	47
§ 777.03, Fla. Stat.	24
§ 775.087, Fla. Stat.	4
§ 782.04, Fla. Stat.	4, 45
§ 790.23, Fla. Stat.	4
Chap. 2013-216, Laws of Fla.....	1

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.140.....	17
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.380	44
Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.850	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Robert J. Smith, “The Worst Lawyers: Death sentences are down across the country – except where one of these guys represents you,” <i>Slate</i> , Nov. 4, http://www.slate.com/articles/news_and_politics/jurisprudence/2015/11/the_worst_defense_lawyers_for_death_penalty_cases_in_arizona_florida_louisiana.html	1
Refik Eler, Fourth Judicial Circuit, Chief Assistant Public Defender Biography, http://pd4th.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/02/BIO_RELER_webrev15_vf.pdf	1
